City of Sherwood, Oregon RESOLUTION NO. 92-532

A RESOLUTION RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 90-454 WHICH AUTHORIZED THE THREE WAY STOP SIGNING OF HALL STREET AT ITS INTERSECTION WITH MERRYMAN STREET AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Street improvements have been completed on Hall Street in the area of its intersection with Merryman Street and Merryman Street is no long a non-through street; and

WHEREAS, Hall Street is designated a Minor Collector Street in the City's Transportation Plan, and this signing is no longer appropriate for existing conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Signing. S.E. Hall Street at its intersection with Merryman Street is hereby designated a through street and existing stop signs at both its northerly and southerly intersections with Merryman Street shall be removed.

Section 2. The existing stop sign on Merryman Street at its westerly intersection with Hall Street shall remain in place.

<u>Section 3. Change Authorized.</u> The City Manager is directed to cause traffic signs to be removed as necessary to carry out the foregoing provisions.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective upon approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council on November 18, 1992.

Rick A. Hohnbaum, Mayor

Attest: Recorder Blankenbaker,C ollv

Resolution No. 92-532 November 18, 1992 Page 1